

No. 13-1252

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTATE OF HENRY BARABIN; GERALDINE  
BARABIN, personal representative,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ASTENJOHNSON, INC., AND  
SCAPA DRYER FABRICS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
RESPONDENT SCAPA DRYER FABRICS, INC.**

---

---

ALAN R. BRAYTON  
GILBERT L. PURCELL  
JAMES P. NEVIN  
BRAYTON PURCELL LLP  
222 Rush Landing Road  
Novato, CA 94948  
(415) 898-1555

*Of Counsel:*

ARTHUR R. MILLER  
New York University  
School of Law  
40 Washington Square South  
Vanderbilt Hall 430F  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8147

KENNETH CHESEBRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
1600 Massachusetts Ave.  
No. 801  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
kenchesebro@msn.com  
(617) 661-4423

July 28, 2014

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. The Thrust of the Petition Stands Unchallenged .....	1
II. Scapa’s Opposition on Balance Bolsters the Case for Certiorari .....	3
A. Scapa’s Argument That There is “No Need” For the Rule Petitioners Defend Is Wrong .....	4
B. Scapa’s Argument That Granting New Trials for Mere <i>Daubert</i> Gatekeeping Error is Permitted by 28 U.S.C. § 2106 is Wrong .....	5
C. Scapa’s Argument That Appellate Courts Have “Flexibility” to Grant New Trials For <i>Daubert</i> Gatekeeping Error is Wrong	8
D. Scapa’s Argument That There is No Conflict is Wrong .....	10
E. Scapa’s Argument That Appellate Judges Would Be Burdened By Limits on Their Power to Grant New Trials is Immaterial .....	11
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) . . . . .	8
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973) . . . . .	8
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) . . . . .	1, 9
<i>LeBlanc v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 319 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	6
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	6
<i>Storage Craft Technology Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 744 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	2-4
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 732 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Montana</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	2, 6-7, 10-11
<i>United States v. Jawara</i> , 474 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	6-7
<i>United States v. Roach</i> , 582 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	1-2
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 Fed. Appx. 577 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 486 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	2

<i>STATUTES AND RULE:</i>	<i>PAGE:</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	3, 5-8
28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	1, 3, 5, 7-9, 11
Fed. R. Crim P. 52(a) .....	8
